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Appendix D - Proposed Drainage Layout  
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EXISTING TREES AND MITIGATES EXISTING TREE
ROOTS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. IF ALTERNATIVE/
OPTIMISED ROUTES ARE IDENTIFIED ON SITE THIS
SHOULD BE REPORTED BACK TO THE ENGINEER.



FIGURE B18
TYPICAL INSPECTION CHAMBER DETAIL - TYPE D  (FLEXIBLE MATERIAL DETAIL)

MAXIMUM DEPTH FROM COVER LEVEL TO SOFFIT OF PIPE
IN AREAS SUBJECT TO VEHICLE LOADING 2M, NON-ENTRY

XQL;MINIMUM INTERNAL
DIMENSIONS

450 MM DIAMETER OR
450 MM X 450 MM

GRANULAR BEDDING MATERIAL

XQR;JOINTS BETWEEN BASE AND
SHAFT AND BETWEEN SHAFT
COMPONENTS TO BE FITTED
WITH WATERTIGHT SEALS

XQL;CLASS B ENGINEERING
BRICKWORK OR PRECAST

CONCRETE COVER FRAME
SEATING RINGS

XQL;DOT TYPE 1 SUB BASE
(THICKNESS VARIES)

OR CONCRETE SURROUND

XQL;DOT TYPE 1 SUB
BASE

(THICKNESS VARIES)

PRECAST CONCRETE SLAB
OR IN-SITU CONCRETE SLAB
TO SUPPORT COVER AND
FRAME

FLEXIBLE SEAL

TEMPORARILY CAP SHAFT
DURING CONSTRUCTION

SURFACE COURSE
BINDER COURSE
BASE COURSE

XQL;MANHOLE COVER TO SUIT BS EN 124 LOADING
HIGHWAYS - CLASS D400 600mm CLEAR OPENING

XQR;JOINT TO BE AS CLOSE AS
POSSIBLE TO FACE OF CHAMBER TO
PERMIT SATISFACTORY JOINT AND
SUBSEQUENT MOVEMENT

XQL;BASE UNIT TO HAVE ALL
CONNECTIONS WITH SOFFIT

LEVELS SET NO LOWER THAN
THAT OF THE MAIN PIPE

XQL;ACCESS OPENING RESTRICTED
TO 350 mm DIAMETER OR

300 mm X 300 mm IF DEPTH
OF CHAMBER TO INVERT IS > 1 m

INVERT OF CONNECTING PIPE AT LEAST
50 MM ABOVE THAT OF THE MAIN PIPE

PLASTIC CHAMBERS AND RINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH BS EN 13598-1 AND
BS EN 13598-2 OR HAVE EQUIVALENT INDEPENDENT APPROVAL

MORTAR BEDDING AND HAUNCHING TO
COVER AND FRAME TO CLAUSE E6.7

NOT TO SCALE

MINIMUM INTERNAL DIMENSIONS
450 MM DIAMETER OR

450 MM X 450 MM

MINIMUM INTERNAL DIMENSIONS
450 MM DIAMETER OR

450 MM X 450 MM

TOPSOIL

ACCESS OPENING RESTRICTED
TO 350 MM DIAMETER OR

300 MM X 300 MM IF DEPTH
OF CHAMBER TO INVERT IS > 1 M

150 MM DEEP CONCRETE
COLLAR

FLEXIBLE SEAL

FLEXIBLE SEAL

TEMPORARILY CAP SHAFT
DURING CONSTRUCTION

TEMPORARILY CAP SHAFT
DURING CONSTRUCTION

PLASTIC CHAMBERS AND RINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH BS EN 13598-1 AND
BS EN 13598-2 OR HAVE EQUIVALENT INDEPENDENT APPROVAL

FIGURE B19
ALTERNATIVE TOP DETAILS FOR LIGHT VEHICLE LOADING

AND LANDSCAPED AREAS - TYPE D

ACCESS OPENING RESTRICTED
TO 350 MM DIAMETER OR

300 MM X 300 MM IF DEPTH
OF CHAMBER TO INVERT IS > 1 M

NOTE: WHERE THE ACCESS CHAMBER IS IN THE HIGHWAY THE
          HIGHWAY AUTHORITY CAN HAVE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

COVER COMPLYING WITH
BS EN 124 AND BS 7903

DRIVEWAYS, FOOTWAYS AND
LANDSCAPED AREAS - CLASS B125

SEE CLAUSE E2.32

COVER COMPLYING WITH
BS EN 124 AND BS 7903
GARDENS - CLASS A15

SEE CLAUSE E2.32

SITED IN DOMESTIC DRIVEWAYS OR FOOTWAYS

SITED IN DOMESTIC GARDENS

MORTAR BEDDING AND HAUNCHING
TO COVER AND FRAME
TO CLAUSE E6.7

MORTAR BEDDING AND
HAUNCHING TO COVER AND
FRAME TO CLAUSE E6.7

 SQUARE RODDING POINT

BEND TO SUIT

CONCRETE BED

RODDING EYE DETAIL
                         NTS

SHORT LENGTH OF PIPE
CUT TO SUIT

CLASS 'S' PIPE BEDDING

NOTE: CLASS `S` BEDDING FOR USE WITH ALL ADOPTABLE DRAINAGE WITH COVER TO SOFFIT OF PIPE
GREATER THAN 1200MM. PRIVATE DRAINAGE WITHIN LANDSCAPED AND OTHER NON-TRAFFICKED AREAS
WITH COVER GREATER THAN 1000MM TO THE PIPE SOFFIT MAY USE PIPE BEDDING CLASS `T` REFER TO
DRAWING F1 (SHW) HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

CLASS 8 MATERIAL TO SHW CLAUSE 503.3(IV)

GRANULAR MATERIAL TO SHW CLAUSE 503.3(I)

30
0

x

50

DRAINAGE TRENCH
x + 600mm MAX

900mm MINIMUM COVER TO SOFFIT OF PIPE
FOR PRIVATE DRAINAGE, 1200mm MINIMUM
COVER FOR ADOPTABLE DRAINAGE

X/
6

10
0 

M
IN

x + 300mm MIN

x = THE OUTER DIAMETER OF
THE PIPE

FOR SURFACE FINISH TO DRAINAGE EXCAVATION REFER TO THE EXTERNAL
FINISHES PLAN AND THEN RELEVANT HIGHWAY DETAILS. NOTE THAT
REINSTATEMENT FOR WORKS IN EXISTING ADOPTED HIGHWAYS ARE TO BE
AGREED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE RELEVANT HIGHWAY AUTHORITY.

PROPOSED OR EXISTING
GROUND LEVEL

X/
4

10
0 

M
IN

15
0

NOTE: CLASS `Z` BEDDING FOR USE WITH ALL ADOPTABLE DRAINAGE WITH COVER TO
SOFFIT OF PIPE LESS THAN 1200mm.

CLASS 'Z' PIPE BEDDING

LESS THAN 1000mm COVER TO SOFFIT OF PIPE
FOR PRIVATE DRAINAGE, LESS THAN 1200mm
COVER FOR ADOPTABLE DRAINAGE

CONCRETE TO S.H.W CLAUSE 503.3 (II).
ST2 CONCRETE WITH COMPRESSIBLE FIILER BOARD AT 3m MAXIMUM
CENTRES AND ALL PIPE JOINTS. FILLER BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF
BITUMEN IMPREGNATED INSULATION BOARD TO B.S. EN 622, AND B.S. EN
317. THICKNESS OF COMPRESSIBLE BOARD AS TABLE ABOVE.

x

x = THE OUTER DIAMETER OF
THE PIPE

FOR SURFACE FINISH TO DRAINAGE EXCAVATION REFER TO
THE EXTERNAL FINISHES PLAN AND THEN RELEVANT
HIGHWAY DETAILS. NOTE THAT REINSTATEMENT FOR WORKS
IN EXISTING ADOPTED HIGHWAYS ARE TO BE AGREED BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITH THE RELEVANT HIGHWAY AUTHORITY.

DRAINAGE TRENCH
x + 600mm MAX
x + 300mm MIN

PROPOSED OR EXISTING
GROUND LEVEL

INTEGRAL BASE

STRUCTURED WALL DESIGN WITH
LOW FRICTION INNER WALL BY

POLYPIPE OR SIMILAR APPROVED.

600

TYPICAL CATCH PIT DETAIL
SCALE 1:20

INSITU CONCRETE BASE
SLAB GRADE C20D
75mm BLINDING
CONCRETE GRADE C7.5P

150 MIN CONCRETE
SURROUND GRADE C20D

22
5

35
0

2/4 COURSES OF ENGINEERING
BRICKWORK TO B.S.3921 GRADE FL

OR FN IN CLASS 1 CEMENT MORTAR

MORTAR BEDDING AND HAUNCHING
TO COVER AND FRAME

COVER COMPLYING WITH BS EN 124 AND
BS 7903. 600mm x 600mm CLEAR
OPENING. MIN C250 COVER GRADE

PRECAST CONCRETE SLAB OR
IN-SITU CONCRETE SLAB TO

SUPPORT COVER AND FRAME

FLEXIBLE SEALSECURING PIN

TURFTEX GEOTEXTILE
SEPARATION FABRIC

25
m

m

D
EP

TH
 A

S 
ST

AT
ED
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N
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R
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N

AG
E 

PL
AN

38
m

m

DEMARCATION BLOCK

EXISTING GROUND

25MM GRIT SAND
(BS7533)

GRAVEL INFILL 6-10MM
ANGULAR

GOLPLA  REINFORCEMENT
SYSTEM (640X330X38MM)

MOT TYPE 3 SUB-BASE ROLLED
AND COMPACTED (MAX 150mm

THICKNESS LAYERS AS PER
SPECIFICATION FOR

HIGHWAYS WORKS VOL. 1
TABLE 8/4)

TURFTEX GEOTEXTILE
SEPARATION FABRIC

PROPOSED GRAVEL PERMEABLE SURFACE
TO BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION

800

150

300

100

1300

400

100

900

NOTE: ISOMETRIC DRAWING IS FOR REFERENCE
ONLY, DETAILS MAY NOT ACCURATELY
REPRESENT ACTUAL DESIGN -
PLEASE SEE DETAILED VIEWS FOR TECHNICAL
INFORMATION

M20 LIFTING
SOCKETS

OUTFALL HEADWALL DETAIL
ALTHON H3C HEADWALL

500   mm
760   mm

150   mm

4mm HDPE INTEGRATED
SHUTTERING TO CREATE 100mm

CONCRETE SURROUND

100   mm

REMOVABLE ASSEMBLY
INCLUDING ORIFICE & NON
RETURN VALVE
ORIFICE DIA: TBC

OUTLET

MORTAR BEDDING
AND HAUNCHING TO

COVER AND FRAME TO
CLAUSE E6.7

DETAIL TO BE CONFIRMED WITH MANUFACTURER FOR SITE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

COVER
COMPLYING WITH
CLAUSE E2.32

150mm DEEP
CONCRETE COLLAR

SUDS02009
CONTROFLOW 500 SERIES

COMBINED SEWER INTERVENTION
FLOW CONTROL C/W NRV

ORIFICE FLOW CONTROL CHAMBER

DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK & VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER
FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING.
THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND OWNED BY AEGAEA.

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
REFER TO THE RELEVANT CONSTRUCTION (DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT)
DOCUMENTATION WHERE APPLICABLE.
IT IS ASSUMED THAT ALL WORKS ON THIS DRAWING WILL BE CARRIED OUT BY
A COMPETENT CONTRACTOR, WORKING WHERE APPROPRIATE TO AN
APPROVED METHOD STATEMENT.
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THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY
AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS DRAWING IS INDICATIVE ONLY AND SUBJECT TO
CHANGE DURING DETAILED DESIGN AND APPROVALS
FROM RELEVANT STATUTORY BODIES.

2. POSITIONS OF EXISTING SERVICES/STATUTORY
UNDERTAKERS APPARATUS ADJACENT TO OR
CROSSING PROPOSED EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO START ON SITE.

3. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
AND CHECKED AGAINST ALL, ENGINEERING DETAILS,
SPECIFICATIONS, GEOTECHNICAL AND OTHER
RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED.

4. THIS DRAWING IS SCHEMATIC FOR CLARITY ONLY,
POSITIONS OF PIPE RUNS AND MANHOLES MAY VARY
ON SITE DUE TO SITE CONDITIONS.

5. WHERE EXISTING OR PROPOSED TREES ARE
ADJACENT TO ACCESS ROADS OR DRAINAGE, ROOT
BARRIERS (TYPE TO BE APPROVED) ARE REQUIRED
TO PREVENT STRUCTURAL DAMAGE.

6. ANY ANOMALY OR CONTRADICTIONS BETWEEN ANY
OF THE ABOVE IS TO BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY.

7. THE DESIGN IS TO COMPLY IN ALL ASPECTS WITH
THE CURRENT BRITISH STANDARDS, BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND BUILDING LEGISLATION ETC.

8. ALL PIPE SIZES, CHAMBER DEPTHS, SIZE & QUANTITY
SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND DETAILED DESIGN. ALL
ADOPTED PIPE WORK ROUTING AND ANY
EASEMENTS SUBJECT TO FULL DESIGN REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE RELEVANT BODIES.

9. DRAINAGE DESIGN SUBJECT TO DETAILED LEVELS
AND EXTERNAL WORKS DESIGN.

10.SUBJECT TO DETAILED DESIGN AND APPROVAL.
11. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CONSIDER METHODS OF

DRAINAGE INSTALLATION THAT AVOIDS THE LOSS OF
EXISTING TREES AND MITIGATES EXISTING TREE
ROOTS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. IF ALTERNATIVE/
OPTIMISED ROUTES ARE IDENTIFIED ON SITE THIS
SHOULD BE REPORTED BACK TO THE ENGINEER.
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Land west of Parsons Fields
Pickhurst Lane

Flow+ v14.0 Copyright © 1988-2025 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Design Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Return Period (years)

AddiƟonal Flow (%)
CV

Time of Entry (mins)

FEH-22
5
0
1.000
5.00

Maximum Time of ConcentraƟon (mins)
Maximum Rainfall (mm/hr)

Minimum Velocity (m/s)
ConnecƟon Type

Minimum Backdrop Height (m)

30.00
50.0
1.00
Level Soĸts
0.200

Preferred Cover Depth (m)
Include Intermediate Ground

Enforce best pracƟce design rules

1.200
✓
✓

Nodes

Name Area
(ha)

T of E
(mins)

Cover
Level
(m)

Node
Type

Diameter
(mm)

EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

Depth
(m)

S3
S4
S5
PAVE 1
S11

S6
S8
S10
PAVE 2
S13
OUTFALL

0.009
0.001
0.012
0.040

0.011
0.009

0.052

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

21.550
21.530
22.000
21.500
21.250

20.700
20.110
19.500
19.500
18.700
18.000

Manhole
Manhole
Manhole
Manhole
Manhole

Manhole
Manhole
Manhole
JuncƟon
Manhole
Manhole

600
600
600

1200
600

600
600
600

1200
1200

505381.500
505389.126
505389.557
505379.270
505377.748

505379.058
505353.622
505366.504
505370.909
505366.133
505371.729

120894.297
120899.772
120918.891
120919.042
120888.132

120862.015
120862.875
120851.028
120861.820
120836.411
120811.392

0.758
0.785
1.396
1.350
1.407

0.800
0.600
1.500
1.425
1.700
1.900
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Links

Name US
Node

DS
Node

Length
(m)

ks (mm) /
n

US IL
(m)

DS IL
(m)

Fall
(m)

Slope
(1:X)

Dia
(mm)

Link
Type

T of C
(mins)

Rain
(mm/hr)

Name US
Node

DS
Node

Vel
(m/s)

Cap
(l/s)

Flow
(l/s)

US
Depth

(m)

DS
Depth

(m)

Σ Area
(ha)

Σ Add
InŇow

(l/s)

Pro
Depth
(mm)

Pro
Velocity

(m/s)

1.001 S3 S4 6.998 0.600 20.792 20.745 0.047 148.9 150 Circular 5.14 50.0

1.001 S3 S4 0.821 14.5 1.6 0.608 0.635 0.009 0.0 34 0.541

1.001_1 S4 S5 19.124 0.600 20.745 20.604 0.141 135.6 150 Circular 5.51 50.0

1.001_1 S4 S5 0.861 15.2 1.8 0.635 1.246 0.010 0.0 35 0.579

1.002 S5 PAVE 1 10.288 0.600 20.604 20.535 0.069 150.0 150 Circular 5.72 50.0

1.002 S5 PAVE 1 0.818 14.5 4.0 1.246 0.815 0.022 0.0 54 0.698

1.003 PAVE 1 S11 30.947 0.600 20.150 19.843 0.307 100.8 150 Circular 6.24 50.0

1.003 PAVE 1 S11 1.001 17.7 11.2 1.200 1.257 0.062 0.0 87 1.059

1.004 S11 PAVE 2 27.186 0.600 19.843 18.150 1.693 16.1 150 Circular 6.42 50.0

1.004 S11 PAVE 2 2.526 44.6 11.2 1.257 1.200 0.062 0.0 51 2.111

3.000 S6 PAVE 2 8.151 0.600 19.900 18.846 1.054 7.7 150 Circular 5.04 50.0

3.000 S6 PAVE 2 3.646 64.4 2.0 0.650 0.504 0.011 0.0 18 1.637

2.000 S8 PAVE 2 17.319 0.600 19.510 18.395 1.115 15.5 150 Circular 5.11 50.0

2.000 S8 PAVE 2 2.569 45.4 1.6 0.450 0.955 0.009 0.0 20 1.222

1.005 PAVE 2 S10 11.656 0.600 18.075 18.000 0.075 155.4 225 Circular 6.60 50.0

1.005 PAVE 2 S10 1.046 41.6 24.2 1.200 1.275 0.134 0.0 123 1.085

1.006 S10 S13 14.622 0.600 18.000 17.000 1.000 14.6 150 Circular 6.69 50.0

1.006 S10 S13 2.648 46.8 24.2 1.350 1.550 0.134 0.0 76 2.669

1.007 S13 OUTFALL 25.637 0.600 17.000 16.100 0.900 28.5 150 Circular 6.92 50.0

1.007 S13 OUTFALL 1.893 33.5 24.2 1.550 1.750 0.134 0.0 95 2.059
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Pipeline Schedule

Link Length
(m)

Slope
(1:X)

Dia
(mm)

Link
Type

US CL
(m)

US IL
(m)

US Depth
(m)

DS CL
(m)

DS IL
(m)

DS Depth
(m)

Link US
Node

Dia
(mm)

Node
Type

MH
Type

DS
Node

Dia
(mm)

Node
Type

MH
Type

1.001 6.998 148.9 150 Circular 21.550 20.792 0.608 21.530 20.745 0.635

1.001 S3 600 Manhole Adoptable S4 600 Manhole Adoptable

1.001_1 19.124 135.6 150 Circular 21.530 20.745 0.635 22.000 20.604 1.246

1.001_1 S4 600 Manhole Adoptable S5 600 Manhole Adoptable

1.002 10.288 150.0 150 Circular 22.000 20.604 1.246 21.500 20.535 0.815

1.002 S5 600 Manhole Adoptable PAVE 1 1200 Manhole Adoptable

1.003 30.947 100.8 150 Circular 21.500 20.150 1.200 21.250 19.843 1.257

1.003 PAVE 1 1200 Manhole Adoptable S11 600 Manhole Adoptable

1.004 27.186 16.1 150 Circular 21.250 19.843 1.257 19.500 18.150 1.200

1.004 S11 600 Manhole Adoptable PAVE 2 JuncƟon

3.000 8.151 7.7 150 Circular 20.700 19.900 0.650 19.500 18.846 0.504

3.000 S6 600 Manhole Adoptable PAVE 2 JuncƟon

2.000 17.319 15.5 150 Circular 20.110 19.510 0.450 19.500 18.395 0.955

2.000 S8 600 Manhole Adoptable PAVE 2 JuncƟon

1.005 11.656 155.4 225 Circular 19.500 18.075 1.200 19.500 18.000 1.275

1.005 PAVE 2 JuncƟon S10 600 Manhole Adoptable

1.006 14.622 14.6 150 Circular 19.500 18.000 1.350 18.700 17.000 1.550

1.006 S10 600 Manhole Adoptable S13 1200 Manhole Adoptable

1.007 25.637 28.5 150 Circular 18.700 17.000 1.550 18.000 16.100 1.750

1.007 S13 1200 Manhole Adoptable OUTFALL 1200 Manhole Adoptable
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Manhole Schedule

Node EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

CL
(m)

Depth
(m)

Dia
(mm)

ConnecƟons Link IL
(m)

Dia
(mm)

S3

S4

S5

PAVE 1

S11

S6

S8

S10

505381.500

505389.126

505389.557

505379.270

505377.748

505379.058

505353.622

505366.504

120894.297

120899.772

120918.891

120919.042

120888.132

120862.015

120862.875

120851.028

21.550

21.530

22.000

21.500

21.250

20.700

20.110

19.500

0.758

0.785

1.396

1.350

1.407

0.800

0.600

1.500

600

600

600

1200

600

600

600

600

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0

0

0
1

0

1.001
1.001

1.001_1
1.001_1

1.002
1.002

1.003
1.003

1.004

3.000

2.000
1.005

1.006

20.792
20.745

20.745
20.604

20.604
20.535

20.150
19.843

19.843

19.900

19.510
18.000

18.000

150
150

150
150

150
150

150
150

150

150

150
225

150
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Manhole Schedule

Node EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

CL
(m)

Depth
(m)

Dia
(mm)

ConnecƟons Link IL
(m)

Dia
(mm)

PAVE 2

S13

OUTFALL

505370.909

505366.133

505371.729

120861.820

120836.411

120811.392

19.500

18.700

18.000

1.425

1.700

1.900

1200

1200

12

3

0

1

0

1

1
2
3
0
1

0
1

3.000
2.000
1.004
1.005
1.006

1.007
1.007

18.846
18.395
18.150
18.075
17.000

17.000
16.100

150
150
150
225
150

150
150

SimulaƟon Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Rainfall Events

Summer CV

FEH-22
Singular
1.000

Winter CV
Analysis Speed

Skip Steady State

1.000
Detailed
x

Drain Down Time (mins)
AddiƟonal Storage (m³/ha)

StarƟng Level (m)

240
0.0

Check Discharge Rate(s)
Check Discharge Volume

x
x

Storm DuraƟons
15 30 60 120 180 240 360 480 600 720 960 1440 2160

Return Period
(years)

Climate Change
(CC %)

AddiƟonal Area
(A %)

AddiƟonal Flow
(Q %)

Return Period
(years)

Climate Change
(CC %)

AddiƟonal Area
(A %)

AddiƟonal Flow
(Q %)

1
30

0
0

10
10

0
0

100
100

0
45

10
10

0
0

Node S13 Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)

17.000
1.700

Design Flow (l/s)
Diameter (m)

1.0
0.022

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600



Aegaea Ltd File: SW Model - FEH V2.0.pfd
Network: Storm Network
Daniel Buciak
22/08/2025

Page 6
Land west of Parsons Fields
Pickhurst Lane

Flow+ v14.0 Copyright © 1988-2025 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Node PAVE 1 Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)

20.150
1.400

Design Flow (l/s)
Diameter (m)

3.0
0.025

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600

Node PAVE 1 Online Weir Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)

21.200
0.100

Design Flow (l/s)
Width (m)

10.0
0.600

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.590

Node PAVE 2 Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)

18.075
1.300

Design Flow (l/s)
Diameter (m)

3.0
0.025

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600

Node PAVE 2 Online Weir Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)

19.300
0.100

Design Flow (l/s)
Width (m)

10.0
0.600

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.590

Node PAVE 1 Carpark Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

Safety Factor

0.00000
0.00000
2.0

Porosity
Invert Level (m)

Time to half empty (mins)

0.30
20.800
266

Width (m)
Length (m)
Slope (1:X)

15.800
29.000
80.0

Depth (m)
Inf Depth (m)

0.600

Node PAVE 2 Carpark Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

Safety Factor

0.00000
0.00000
2.0

Porosity
Invert Level (m)

Time to half empty (mins)

0.30
18.800

Width (m)
Length (m)
Slope (1:X)

13.500
24.000
80.0

Depth (m)
Inf Depth (m)

0.600

Node S13 Depth/Area Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

0.00000
0.00000

Safety Factor
Porosity

2.0
0.95

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

17.000
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Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

0.000 126.0 126.0 1.200 126.0 173.7 1.201 0.0 173.7

Other (defaults)

Entry Loss (manhole)
Exit Loss (manhole)

0.250
0.250

Entry Loss (juncƟon)
Exit Loss (juncƟon)

0.000
0.000

Apply Recommended Losses
Flood Risk (m)

x
0.300
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Results for 1 year +10% A CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 94.46%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

180 minute summer S3 120 20.919 0.127 0.6 0.0360 0.0000 OK

180 minute summer S3 1.001 S4 0.7 0.340 0.049 0.1173

180 minute summer S4 120 20.919 0.174 0.8 0.0493 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer S4 1.001_1 S5 0.5 0.210 0.035 0.3367

180 minute summer S5 120 20.919 0.315 1.2 0.0892 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer S5 1.002 PAVE 1 1.0 0.337 0.070 0.1811

180 minute summer PAVE 1 120 20.919 0.769 3.6 3.5684 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer PAVE 1 1.003 S11 1.1 0.698 0.064 0.0508

180 minute summer S11 120 19.860 0.017 1.1 0.0047 0.0000 OK

180 minute summer S11 1.004 PAVE 2 1.1 0.264 0.025 0.2535

15 minute summer S6 10 19.916 0.016 1.5 0.0045 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S6 3.000 PAVE 2 1.5 1.498 0.023 0.0315

15 minute summer S8 11 19.527 0.017 1.2 0.0048 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S8 2.000 PAVE 2 1.2 0.854 0.026 0.1618

15 minute summer S10 11 18.021 0.021 1.2 0.0060 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S10 1.006 S13 1.2 1.818 0.025 0.0472

360 minute winter PAVE 2 320 19.061 0.986 3.2 11.0162 0.0000 SURCHARGED

360 minute winter PAVE 2 1.005 S10 1.3 0.608 0.031 0.0250

2160 minute summer S13 1440 17.231 0.231 1.2 27.9682 0.0000 SURCHARGED

2160 minute summer S13 1.007 OUTFALL 0.5 0.674 0.014 0.0180 38.9

2160 minute summer OUTFALL 1440 16.113 0.013 0.5 0.0000 0.0000 OK
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Results for 30 year +10% A CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 94.46%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

180 minute winter S3 172 21.145 0.353 1.3 0.0999 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S3 1.001 S4 1.2 0.318 0.084 0.1232

180 minute winter S4 172 21.145 0.400 1.3 0.1132 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S4 1.001_1 S5 1.2 0.212 0.082 0.3367

180 minute winter S5 172 21.145 0.541 2.9 0.1531 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S5 1.002 PAVE 1 2.9 0.374 0.199 0.1811

180 minute winter PAVE 1 172 21.145 0.995 8.5 23.7046 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter PAVE 1 1.003 S11 1.3 0.727 0.073 0.0557

180 minute winter S11 176 19.861 0.018 1.3 0.0050 0.0000 OK

180 minute winter S11 1.004 PAVE 2 1.3 0.114 0.029 0.2549

15 minute summer S6 10 19.932 0.032 6.5 0.0091 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S6 3.000 PAVE 2 6.5 1.825 0.101 0.0830

15 minute summer S8 10 19.545 0.035 5.3 0.0098 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S8 2.000 PAVE 2 5.3 0.948 0.116 0.1790

360 minute winter S10 256 18.028 0.028 3.6 0.0080 0.0000 OK

360 minute winter S10 1.006 S13 3.6 1.461 0.078 0.1448

360 minute winter PAVE 2 248 19.316 1.241 7.1 35.5811 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

360 minute winter PAVE 2 1.005 S10 3.6 0.834 0.088 0.0518

1440 minute winter S13 1680 17.569 0.569 1.8 68.7364 0.0000 SURCHARGED

1440 minute winter S13 1.007 OUTFALL 0.8 0.775 0.022 0.0249 45.5

1440 minute winter OUTFALL 1680 16.116 0.016 0.8 0.0000 0.0000 OK



Aegaea Ltd File: SW Model - FEH V2.0.pfd
Network: Storm Network
Daniel Buciak
22/08/2025

Page 10
Land west of Parsons Fields
Pickhurst Lane

Flow+ v14.0 Copyright © 1988-2025 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Results for 100 year +10% A CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 94.46%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

180 minute winter S3 172 21.204 0.412 1.6 0.1166 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S3 1.001 S4 1.5 0.335 0.104 0.1232

180 minute winter S4 172 21.204 0.459 1.7 0.1299 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S4 1.001_1 S5 1.6 0.230 0.107 0.3367

180 minute winter S5 172 21.204 0.600 3.7 0.1698 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter S5 1.002 PAVE 1 3.6 0.380 0.252 0.1811

180 minute winter PAVE 1 172 21.204 1.054 10.5 31.8168 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

180 minute winter PAVE 1 1.003 S11 1.6 0.775 0.090 0.0649

180 minute winter S11 172 19.862 0.019 1.6 0.0055 0.0000 OK

180 minute winter S11 1.004 PAVE 2 1.6 0.140 0.036 0.2574

15 minute summer S6 10 19.936 0.036 8.2 0.0102 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S6 3.000 PAVE 2 8.2 1.712 0.127 0.0850

15 minute summer S8 10 19.549 0.039 6.7 0.0110 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S8 2.000 PAVE 2 6.7 0.896 0.147 0.1838

240 minute summer S10 148 18.041 0.041 7.7 0.0117 0.0000 OK

240 minute summer S10 1.006 S13 7.7 1.612 0.165 0.1511

240 minute summer PAVE 2 148 19.332 1.257 16.3 37.1383 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

240 minute summer PAVE 2 1.005 S10 7.7 1.041 0.186 0.0880

2160 minute winter S13 2280 17.716 0.716 2.4 86.5606 0.0000 SURCHARGED

2160 minute winter S13 1.007 OUTFALL 0.8 0.803 0.025 0.0270 73.3

2160 minute winter OUTFALL 2280 16.117 0.017 0.8 0.0000 0.0000 OK
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Results for 100 year +45% CC +10% A CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 94.46%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

30 minute summer S3 19 21.359 0.567 8.9 0.1604 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

30 minute summer S3 1.001 S4 8.0 0.496 0.554 0.1232

30 minute summer S4 19 21.339 0.594 9.0 0.1680 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

30 minute summer S4 1.001_1 S5 8.7 0.492 0.569 0.3367

30 minute summer S5 19 21.284 0.680 20.1 0.1924 0.0000 SURCHARGED

30 minute summer S5 1.002 PAVE 1 19.4 1.101 1.341 0.1811

120 minute summer PAVE 1 78 21.243 1.093 29.9 37.1732 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

120 minute summer PAVE 1 1.003 S11 11.1 1.308 0.627 0.2628

120 minute summer S11 78 19.894 0.051 11.1 0.0144 0.0000 OK

120 minute summer S11 1.004 PAVE 2 11.1 0.817 0.248 0.3110

15 minute summer S6 10 19.943 0.043 11.8 0.0123 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S6 3.000 PAVE 2 11.8 1.752 0.183 0.0890

15 minute summer S8 10 19.557 0.047 9.7 0.0133 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer S8 2.000 PAVE 2 9.7 1.028 0.213 0.1933

120 minute summer S10 76 18.080 0.080 25.8 0.0225 0.0000 OK

120 minute summer S10 1.006 S13 25.8 2.608 0.552 0.1969

120 minute summer PAVE 2 76 19.378 1.303 36.6 41.6639 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

120 minute summer PAVE 2 1.005 S10 25.8 1.442 0.621 0.2092

2160 minute winter S13 2400 18.077 1.077 3.6 130.1231 0.0000 SURCHARGED

2160 minute winter S13 1.007 OUTFALL 1.0 0.854 0.031 0.0312 93.3

2160 minute winter OUTFALL 2400 16.118 0.018 1.0 0.0000 0.0000 OK



Appendix F - Southern Water Asset Mapping  



The positions of pipes shown on this plan are believed to be correct, but Southern Water Services Ltd accept no responsibility in the event of inaccuracy. The 
actual positions should be determined on site. This plan is produced by Southern Water Services Ltd (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance 
Survey AC0000808122 .This map is to be used for the purposes of viewing the location of Southern Water plant only. Any other uses of the map data or further 
copies is not permitted.

WARNING: BAC pipes are constructed of  Bonded Asbestos Cement.

WARNING: Unknown (UNK) materials may include Bonded Asbestos Cement.

Date: 10/04/25 Scale: 1:1250 Data updated: 20/03/25Map Centre: 505511,120885(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC0000808122 Wastewater Plan A1
Powered by digdat

Our Ref: 1740796 - 1

Pickhurst Lane

ceri@aegaea.com



Manhole Reference Liquid Type Cover Level Invert Level Depth to Invert

8501 F 28.44 27.22
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